



**Allergens and Ingredients**  
**Nov 2021**

### **Double Chocolate Brownie**

Sugar, Butter (**Milk**), Flour (**Wheat** Flour, Calcium Carbonate, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin), **Eggs**, White Chocolate (Sugar, Cocoa **Butter (Milk)**, **Milk** Powder, **Buttermilk** Powder, Emulsifier Lecithins (**Soya**);Salt, Vanilla Extract), Chocolate (Sugar, Cocoa Mass, Cocoa **Butter**, Whey Powder (**Milk**), Emulsifier (Sunflower Lecithins), Flavouring), Cocoa powder (Acidity Regulators: Potassium Hydroxide, Potassium Carbonates)

**Allergy Advice:** For allergens, including cereals containing gluten, see ingredients in bold. May also contain nuts and peanuts.

### **Kinder Hippo Brownie**

Sugar, Butter (**Milk**), Flour (**Wheat** Flour, Calcium Carbonate, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin).], **Eggs**, White Chocolate (Sugar, Cocoa **Butter (Milk)**, **Milk** Powder, **Buttermilk** Powder, Emulsifier Lecithins (**Soya**);Salt, Vanilla Extract), Chocolate (Sugar, Cocoa Mass, Cocoa **Butter**, Whey Powder (**Milk**), Emulsifier (Sunflower Lecithins), Flavouring), Cocoa powder (Acidity Regulators: Potassium Hydroxide, Potassium Carbonates.)

Kinder Hippo [Sugar, Vegetable Fats (Palm, Shea), Skimmed **Milk** Powder, **Hazelnuts**, **wheat** Flour, **Milk** Powder), Whey Powder (**Milk**), **Wheat** Starch, Emulsifier: Lecithins (**Soya**), Sunflower Oil, Whey Proteins (**Milk**), Raising Agents (Sodium Bicarbonate, Ammonium Bicarbonate), Salt, Vanillin, Fat-Reduced Cocoa Powder, Total Milk Solids], **Hazelnut** Spread [Sugar, Palm Oil, **Hazelnuts**, Skimmed **Milk** Powder, Fat-Reduced Cocoa, Emulsifier: Lecithins (**Soya**), Vanillin]. Kinder Bar (Fine **Milk** Chocolate 40% (Sugar, **Milk** Powder, Cocoa Butter, Cocoa Mass, Emulsifier: Lecithins (**Soya**), Vanillin), Sugar, Skimmed **Milk** Powder, Palm Oil, Concentrated **Butter**, Emulsifier: Lecithins (**Soya**), Vanillin

**Allergy Advice:** For allergens, including cereals containing gluten, see ingredients in bold. May also contain nuts and peanuts.

### **Mint Aero Brownie**

Sugar, Butter(**Milk**), Flour (**Wheat** Flour, Calcium Carbonate, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin)**Eggs**, Mint Flavoured Centre (Sugar, Palm Fat, whole **MILK** powder, Sweet Whey Powder (**MILK**), Chocolate (Sugar, Cocoa Mass, Cocoa **Butter**, Whey Powder (**Milk**), Emulsifier (Sunflower Lecithins), Flavouring), Cocoa powder (Acidity Regulators: Potassium Hydroxide, Potassium Carbonates.)

**Allergy Advice:** For allergens, including cereals containing gluten, see ingredients in bold. May also contain nuts and peanuts.

### **Raspberry & White Chocolate Brownie**

Sugar, Butter (**Milk**), Flour (**Wheat** Flour, Calcium Carbonate, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin).], **Eggs**, Raspberries, White Chocolate (Sugar, Cocoa **Butter (Milk)**, **Milk** Powder, **Buttermilk** Powder, Emulsifier.Lecithins (**Soya**);Salt, Vanilla Extract), Chocolate (Sugar, Cocoa Mass, Cocoa **Butter**, Whey Powder (**Milk**), Emulsifier (Sunflower Lecithins), Flavouring). Cocoa powder (Acidity Regulators: Potassium Hydroxide, Potassium Carbonates.)

**Allergy Advice:** For allergens, including cereals containing gluten, see ingredients in bold. May also contain nuts and peanuts.

### **Terrys Chocolate Orange Brownie**

Sugar, Butter (**Milk**), Flour (**Wheat** Flour, Calcium Carbonate, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin), **Eggs**, Sugar, Cocoa Butter, Cocoa Mass, Dried Skimmed **Milk**, Dried Whey (from **Milk**), **Milk** Fat, Vegetable Fats (Palm, Shea), Emulsifier (**Soya** Lecithin), Flavourings (Orange Oil, Vanillin), Contains Vegetable Fats in addition to Cocoa Butter, Chocolate (Sugar, Cocoa Mass, Cocoa **Butter**, Whey Powder (**Milk**), Emulsifier (Sunflower Lecithins), Flavouring), Cocoa powder (Acidity Regulators: Potassium Hydroxide, Potassium Carbonates)  
**Allergy Advice:** For allergens, including cereals containing gluten, see ingredients in bold. May also contain nuts and peanuts.

### **Oreo Brownie**

Sugar, Butter (**Milk**), Flour (**Wheat** Flour, Calcium Carbonate, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin), **Eggs**, Oreo (**Wheat** Flour, Sugar, Palm Oil, Rapeseed Oil, Fat-Reduced Cocoa Powder, **Wheat** Starch, Glucose-Fructose Syrup, Raising Agents (Potassium Carbonates, Ammonium Carbonates, Sodium Carbonates, Salt, Emulsifiers (**Soya** Lecithin, Sunflower Lecithin), Flavouring), Chocolate (Sugar, Cocoa Mass, Cocoa **Butter**, Whey Powder (**Milk**), Emulsifier (Sunflower Lecithins), Flavouring), Cocoa powder (Acidity Regulators: Potassium Hydroxide, Potassium Carbonates)  
**Allergy Advice:** For allergens, including cereals containing gluten, see ingredients in bold. May also contain nuts and peanuts.

### **Lotus Biscoff Brownie**

Sugar, Butter (**Milk**), Flour (**Wheat** Flour, Calcium Carbonate, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin), **Eggs**, Lotus Spread (Original Caramelised Biscuits (**Wheat** Flour, Sugar, Vegetable Oils (Palm Oil from Sustainable and Certified Plantations, Rapeseed Oil), Candy Sugar Syrup, Raising Agent (Sodium Hydrogen Carbonate), **Soya** Flour, Salt, Cinnamon), Rapeseed Oil, Sugar, Emulsifier (**Soya** Lecithin), Acid (Citric Acid)), Lotus Biscuits (**Wheat** Flour, Sugar, Vegetable Oils (Palm Oil from sustainable and certified plantations, Rapeseed Oil), Candy Sugar Syrup, Raising Agent (Sodium Hydrogen Carbonate), **Soya** Flour, Salt, Cinnamon), Chocolate (Sugar, Cocoa Mass, Cocoa **Butter**, Whey Powder (**Milk**), Emulsifier (Sunflower Lecithins), Flavouring), Cocoa powder (Acidity Regulators: Potassium Hydroxide, Potassium Carbonates)  
**Allergy Advice:** For allergens, including cereals containing gluten, see ingredients in bold. May also contain nuts and peanuts.

### **Salted Caramel Brownie**

Sugar, Butter (**Milk**), Flour (**Wheat** Flour, Calcium Carbonate, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin), **Eggs**, Caramel Caramelised Sweetened Condensed **Milk** (**Milk**, Sugar), Stabiliser (Disodium Phosphate), Chocolate (Sugar, Cocoa Mass, Cocoa **Butter**, Whey Powder (**Milk**), Emulsifier (Sunflower Lecithins), Flavouring), Salt, Cocoa powder (Acidity Regulators: Potassium Hydroxide, Potassium Carbonates)  
**Allergy Advice:** For allergens, including cereals containing gluten, see ingredients in bold. May also contain nuts and peanuts.

### **Aero Orange Brownie**

Sugar, Butter (**Milk**), Flour (**Wheat** Flour, Calcium Carbonate, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin), **Eggs**, **MILK** Chocolate (Sugar, Whole **MILK** Powder, Cocoa Butter, Cocoa Mass, Skimmed **MILK** Powder, Palm Fat, Sweet Whey Powder (**MILK**), Butterfat (**MILK**), Emulsifier: **Soya** Lecithin; Vanilla Extract, Natural Flavouring), Orange Flavoured Centre (46%) (Sugar, Palm Fat, Whole **MILK** Powder, Sweet Whey Powder (**MILK**), Shea Butter, Emulsifier: **Soya** Lecithin; Colour: Paprika Extract; Natural Orange Flavouring, Vanilla Extract). Chocolate (Sugar, Cocoa Mass, Cocoa **Butter**, Whey Powder (**Milk**), Emulsifier (Sunflower Lecithins), Flavouring), Cocoa powder (Acidity Regulators: Potassium Hydroxide, Potassium Carbonates)  
**Allergy Advice:** For allergens, including cereals containing gluten, see ingredients in bold. May also contain nuts and peanuts.

### **M&M Brownie**

Sugar, Butter (**Milk**), Flour (**Wheat** Flour, Calcium Carbonate, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin).], **Eggs**, M&MS (Sugar, Cocoa Mass, Skimmed **Milk** Powder, Cocoa Butter, **Lactose**, Starch, **Milk** Fat, Palm Fat, Glucose Syrup, Shea fat, Stabiliser (Gum Arabic), Dextrin, Colours (E100, Carmine, E133, E160a, E160e, E170), Emulsifier (**Soya** Lecithin), Glazing Agent (Carnauba Wax), Salt, Flavourings, Palm Kernel Oil, Milk Chocolate contains Milk Solids, Milk Chocolate contains Vegetable Fats in addition to Cocoa Butter) Chocolate (Sugar, Cocoa Mass, Cocoa **Butter**, Whey Powder (**Milk**), Emulsifier (Sunflower Lecithins), Flavouring), Cocoa powder (Acidity Regulators: Potassium Hydroxide, Potassium Carbonates)  
**Allergy Advice:** For allergens, including cereals containing gluten, see ingredients in bold. May also contain nuts and peanuts.

### **Snickers Brownie**

Sugar, Butter (**Milk**), Flour (**Wheat** Flour, Calcium Carbonate, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin), **Eggs**, White Chocolate (Sugar, Cocoa **Butter (Milk)**, **Milk** Powder, **Buttermilk** Powder, Emulsifier. Lecithins (**Soya**); Salt, Vanilla Extract), Snickers (Condensed Skimmed **Milk**, Sugar, **Milk** Chocolate (Sugar, Cocoa Butter, Whole **Milk** Powder, Cocoa Mass, Lactose (**MILK**), Sweet Whey Powder (**Milk**), Emulsifier: **Soya** Lecithin; Salt, Vanilla Extract), Caramel (Glucose Syrup, Sugar, Condensed Skimmed **Milk**, Palm Fat, Humectant: Sorbitol Syrup; Natural Flavourings, Salt), **Peanut**, Nougat (Glucose Syrup, Sugar, Palm Fat, **Barley** Malt Extract (Contains Gluten), Salt, **Egg** White Powder, Hydrolysed **Milk** Protein), Salt). Chocolate (Sugar, Cocoa Mass, Cocoa **Butter**, Whey Powder (**Milk**), Emulsifier (Sunflower Lecithins), Flavouring), Cocoa powder (Acidity Regulators: Potassium Hydroxide, Potassium Carbonates). Peanut Butter (**Peanuts**, Palm Oil, Sugar, **Peanut** Oil, Sea Salt)

### **Mars Brownie**

Sugar, Butter (**Milk**), Flour (**Wheat** Flour, Calcium Carbonate, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin), **Eggs**, White Chocolate (Sugar, Cocoa **Butter (Milk)**, **Milk** Powder, **Buttermilk** Powder, Emulsifier Lecithins (**Soya**);Salt, Vanilla Extract), Chocolate (Sugar, Cocoa Mass, Cocoa **Butter**, Whey Powder (**Milk**), Emulsifier (Sunflower Lecithins), Flavouring), Cocoa powder (Acidity Regulators: Potassium Hydroxide, Potassium Carbonates). Mars **Milk** Chocolate (Sugar, Cocoa Butter, Whole **Milk** Powder, Cocoa Mass, Lactose (**Milk**), Sweet Whey Powder (**Milk**), Emulsifier: Lecithins (**Soya**), Salt, Vanilla Extract), Nougat (Sugar, Glucose Syrup, Palm Fat, **Barley** Malt Extract, Skimmed **Milk** Powder, Fat Reduced Cocoa Powder, Caramelised Sugar Syrup, **Egg** White Powder, Salt), Caramel (Glucose Syrup, Sugar, Condensed Skimmed **Milk**, Palm Fat, Salt). Chocolate (Cocoa Solids, **Milk** Solids)  
**Allergy Advice:** For allergens, including cereals containing gluten, see ingredients in bold. May also contain nuts and peanuts.

### **Jammie Dodger Blondie**

Sugar, Butter (**Milk**), Flour (**Wheat** Flour, Calcium Carbonate, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin), **Eggs**, White Chocolate (Sugar, Cocoa **Butter (Milk)**, **Milk** Powder, **Buttermilk** Powder, Emulsifier Lecithins (**Soya**);Salt, Vanilla Extract), Jammie Dodger (**Wheat** Flour (with Calcium Carbonate, Iron, Niacin and Thiamin), Raspberry Flavoured Apple Jam (Glucose-Fructose Syrup, Apples (Apple, Preservative (Sodium **Metabisulphite**), Sugar, Humectant (Glycerol), Acid (Citric Acid), Acidity Regulator (Sodium Citrates), Flavourings, Colours (Anthocyanins, Annatto), Gelling Agent (Pectin)), Vegetable Oils (Sustainable Palm, Rapeseed), Sugar, Partially Inverted Sugar Syrup, Raising Agents (Ammonium Bicarbonate, Sodium Bicarbonate), Salt, Flavourings).  
**Allergy Advice:** For allergens, including cereals containing gluten, see ingredients in bold. May also contain nuts and peanuts.

### **Kinder/Nutella Blondie**

Sugar, Butter (**Milk**), Flour (**Wheat** Flour, Calcium Carbonate, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin).], **Eggs**, White Chocolate (Sugar, Cocoa **Butter (Milk)**, **Milk** Powder, **Buttermilk** Powder, Emulsifier.Lecithins (**Soya**);Salt, Vanilla Extract). Nutella (Sugar, Palm Oil, **Hazelnuts** (13%), Skimmed **Milk** Powder (8.7%), Fat-Reduced Cocoa (7.4%), Emulsifier: Lecithins (**Soya**), Vanillin), Kinder Bar (Fine **Milk** Chocolate 40% (Sugar, **Milk** Powder, Cocoa Butter, Cocoa Mass, Emulsifier: Lecithins (**Soya**), Vanillin), Sugar, Skimmed **Milk** Powder, Palm Oil, Concentrated **Butter**, Emulsifier: Lecithins (**Soya**), Vanillin, Total Milk constituents: 33% - Total Cocoa constituents: 13%, Milk Chocolate contains: Cocoa Solids 32% minimum, Milk Solids 22.5% minimum)

**Allergy Advice:** For allergens, including cereals containing gluten, see ingredients in bold. May also contain nuts and peanuts.

### **Lotus Biscoff Blondie**

Sugar, Butter (**Milk**), Flour (**Wheat** Flour, Calcium Carbonate, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin), **Eggs**, White Chocolate (Sugar, Cocoa **Butter (Milk)**, **Milk** Powder, **Buttermilk** Powder, Emulsifier.Lecithins (**Soya**);Salt, Vanilla Extract), Lotus Spread (Original Caramelised Biscuits 58% (**Wheat** Flour, Sugar, Vegetable Oils (Palm Oil from Sustainable and Certified Plantations, Rapeseed Oil), Candy Sugar Syrup, Raising Agent (Sodium Hydrogen Carbonate), **Soya** Flour, Salt, Cinnamon), Rapeseed Oil, Sugar, Emulsifier (**Soya** Lecithin), Acid (Citric Acid)), Lotus Biscuits (**Wheat** Flour, Sugar, Vegetable Oils (Palm Oil from sustainable and certified plantations, Rapeseed Oil), Candy Sugar Syrup, Raising Agent (Sodium Hydrogen Carbonate), **Soya** Flour, Salt, Cinnamon)

**Allergy Advice:** For allergens, including cereals containing gluten, see ingredients in bold. May also contain nuts and peanuts.

### **Lemon & White Chocolate Blondie**

Sugar, Butter (**Milk**), Flour (**Wheat** Flour, Calcium Carbonate, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin).], **Eggs**, White Chocolate (Sugar, Cocoa **Butter (Milk)**, **Milk** Powder, **Buttermilk** Powder, Emulsifier.Lecithins (**Soya**);Salt, Vanilla Extract) Lemon Curd (Glucose-Fructose Syrup, Sugar, Water, Lemon Juice from Concentrate (8%), Maize Starch, Palm Oil, Dried **Egg**, Rapeseed Oil, Citric Acid, Gelling Agent (Pectin), Acidity Regulator (Sodium Citrate), Lemon Oil, **Colour (Carotenes)**, **Antioxidant (Ascorbic Acid)**).

**Allergy Advice:** For allergens, including cereals containing gluten, see ingredients in bold. May also contain nuts and peanuts.

### **Raspberry & White Chocolate Blondie**

Sugar, Butter (**Milk**), Flour (**Wheat** Flour, Calcium Carbonate, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin).], **Eggs**, Raspberries, White Chocolate (Sugar, Cocoa **Butter (Milk)**, **Milk** Powder, **Buttermilk** Powder, Emulsifier.Lecithins (**Soya**);Salt, Vanilla Extract).

**Allergy Advice:** For allergens, including cereals containing gluten, see ingredients in bold. May also contain nuts and peanuts.

### **Cookies & Cream Blondie**

Sugar, Butter (**Milk**), Flour (**Wheat** Flour, Calcium Carbonate, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin).], **Eggs**, Oreo (**Wheat** Flour, Sugar, Palm Oil, Rapeseed Oil, Fat-Reduced Cocoa Powder, **Wheat** Starch, Glucose-Fructose Syrup, Raising Agents (Potassium Carbonates, Ammonium Carbonates, Sodium Carbonates), Salt, Emulsifiers (**Soya** Lecithin, Sunflower Lecithin), Flavouring)

**Allergy Advice:** For allergens, including cereals containing gluten, see ingredients in bold. May also contain nuts and peanuts.

### **Kinderella Cookie**

Sugar, Butter (**Milk**), Flour, (**Wheat** Flour, Calcium Carbonate, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin Raising Agents: Calcium Phosphates, Sodium Carbonate), **Eggs**, Raising Agents: Diphosphates, Sodium Carbonates; Rice Flour. Glucose Syrup, Invert Sugar Syrup, Vanilla Extract. Chocolate (Sugar, Whole **Milk** Powder, Cocoa Butter, Cocoa Mass, Whey Powder (**Milk**), Vegetable Fats (Palm Fat, Shea Fat, Sal Fat, Mango Fat), Emulsifier: Lecithins (**Soya**), **Milkfat**, chocolate liquor, natural flavourings). Spread (Sugar, vegetable oil (sun-flower), vegetable fat (palm), skimmed MILK powder, **HAZELNUT**, whey **MILK** powder, lactose, emulsifier (e-322 soya lecithin, e-492, e-471), flavour and antioxidant (e-304i, e-306).

Kinder Bar (Fine **Milk** Chocolate (Sugar, **Milk** Powder, Cocoa Butter, Cocoa Mass, Emulsifier: Lecithins (**Soya**), Vanillin),

Sugar, Skimmed **Milk** Powder, Palm Oil, Concentrated **Butter**, Emulsifier: Lecithins (**Soya**), Vanillin,

**Allergy Advice:** For allergens, including cereals containing gluten, see ingredients in bold. May also contain nuts and peanuts.

### **Buenotella Cookie**

Sugar, Butter (**Milk**), Flour, (**Wheat** Flour, Calcium Carbonate, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin Raising Agents: Calcium Phosphates, Sodium Carbonate), **Eggs**, Raising Agents: Diphosphates, Sodium Carbonates; Rice Flour. Glucose Syrup, Invert Sugar Syrup, Vanilla Extract. Chocolate (Sugar, Whole **Milk** Powder, Cocoa Butter, Cocoa Mass, Whey Powder (**Milk**), Vegetable Fats (Palm Fat, Shea Fat, Sal Fat, Mango Fat), Emulsifier: Lecithins (**Soya**), **Milkfat**, chocolate liquor, natural flavourings). Spread (Sugar, vegetable oil (sun-flower), vegetable fat (palm), skimmed **MILK** powder, **HAZELNUT**, whey **MILK** powder, lactose, emulsifier (e-322 soya lecithin, e-492, e-471), flavour and antioxidant (e-304i, e-306). **Hazelnut** Spread (Sugar, Rapeseed Oil, **Hazelnut**,

Palm Oil, Fat Reduced Cocoa Powder, Skimmed **Milk** Powder, Dried Glucose Syrup, Emulsifier: Lecithins (Sunflower); Flavouring.) Bueno (**Milk** Chocolate (Sugar, Cocoa Butter, Cocoa Mass, Skimmed **Milk** Powder, Concentrated **Butter**, Emulsifier: Lecithins (**Soya**), Vanillin),

Sugar, Palm Oil, **Wheat** Flour, **Hazelnuts**, Skimmed **Milk** Powder, Whole **Milk** Powder, Chocolate (Sugar, Cocoa Mass, Cocoa Butter, Emulsifier: Lecithins (**Soya**), Vanillin), Fat-Reduced Cocoa, Emulsifier: Lecithins (**Soya**), Raising Agents (Sodium Bicarbonate, Ammonium Bicarbonate), Salt, Vanillin

**Allergy Advice:** For allergens, including cereals containing gluten, see ingredients in bold. May also contain nuts and peanuts.

### **Milky Way Cookie**

Sugar, Butter [Pasteurised Cream (**Milk**), Flour, (**Wheat** Flour, Calcium Carbonate, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin Raising Agents: Calcium Phosphates, Sodium Carbonate), **Eggs**, Raising Agents: Diphosphates, Sodium Carbonates; Rice Flour. Glucose Syrup, Invert Sugar Syrup, Vanilla Extract. Chocolate (Sugar, Whole **Milk** Powder, Cocoa Butter, Cocoa Mass, Whey Powder (**Milk**), Vegetable Fats (Palm Fat, Shea Fat, Sal Fat, Mango Fat), Emulsifier: Lecithins (**Soya**), **Milkfat**, chocolate liquor, natural flavourings). Spread (Sugar, Vegetable Oils [Rapeseed, Palm], Maltodextrin, Skimmed **Milk** Powder (5%), Fat-Reduced Cocoa Powder\* (3%), Sweet Whey Powder (**Milk**), Emulsifier (Lecithins), **Hazelnuts**, Flavouring). Chocolate (**Milk** Chocolate (39%) (Sugar, Cocoa Butter, Whole **Milk** Powder, Cocoa Mass, Lactose (**Milk**), Sweet Whey Powder (**Milk**), Emulsifier: Lecithins (**Soya**); Salt, Vanilla Extract), Sugar, Glucose Syrup, Palm Fat, **Barley** Malt Extract, Skimmed **Milk** Powder, **Egg** White Powder, Lactose (**Milk**), Salt, Vanilla Extract, Emulsifier: Lecithins (**Soya**).**Milk** Chocolate Contains Cocoa Solids 27% Minimum, **Milk** Solids 14% Minimum.)

**Allergy Advice:** For allergens, including cereals containing gluten, see ingredients in bold. May also contain nuts and peanuts.

### **Lotus Biscoff Cookie**

Sugar, Butter (**Milk**), Flour, (**Wheat** Flour, Calcium Carbonate, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin Raising Agents: Calcium Phosphates, Sodium Carbonate), **Eggs**, Raising Agents: Diphosphates, Sodium Carbonates; Rice Flour. Glucose Syrup, Invert Sugar Syrup, Vanilla Extract. Chocolate (Sugar, Whole **Milk** Powder, Cocoa Butter, Cocoa Mass, Whey Powder (**Milk**), Vegetable Fats (Palm Fat, Shea Fat, Sal Fat, Mango Fat), Emulsifier: Lecithins (**Soya**), **Milkfat**, chocolate liquor, natural flavourings). Spread (Original Caramelised Biscuits (**Wheat** Flour, Sugar, Vegetable Oils (Palm\*, Rapeseed), Candy Sugar Syrup, Raising Agent (Sodium Hydrogen Carbonate), **Soya** Flour, Salt, Cinnamon), Rapeseed Oil, Sugar, Emulsifier (**Soya** Lecithin), Acid (Citric Acid), Biscuit (**Wheat** Flour, Sugar, Vegetable Oils (Palm Oil, Rapeseed Oil), Candy Sugar Syrup, Raising Agent (Sodium Hydrogen Carbonate), **Soya** Flour, Salt, Cinnamon)

**Allergy Advice:** For allergens, including cereals containing gluten, see ingredients in bold. May also contain nuts and peanuts.

### **Nutella Cookie**

Sugar, Butter (**Milk**), Flour, (**Wheat** Flour, Calcium Carbonate, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin Raising Agents: Calcium Phosphates, Sodium Carbonate), **Eggs**, Raising Agents: Diphosphates, Sodium Carbonates; Rice Flour. Glucose Syrup, Invert Sugar Syrup, Vanilla Extract. Chocolate (Sugar, Whole **Milk** Powder, Cocoa Butter, Cocoa Mass, Whey Powder (**Milk**), Vegetable Fats (Palm Fat, Shea Fat, Sal Fat, Mango Fat), Emulsifier: Lecithins (**Soya**), **Milkfat**, chocolate liquor, natural flavourings). **Hazelnut** Spread (Sugar, Rapeseed Oil, **Hazelnut** (13%), Palm Oil, Fat Reduced Cocoa Powder (7%), Skimmed **Milk** Powder, Dried Glucose Syrup, Emulsifier: Lecithins (Sunflower); Flavouring.

**Allergy Advice:** For allergens, including cereals containing gluten, see ingredients in bold. May also contain nuts and peanuts.

### **White Chocolate Cookie**

Sugar, Butter (**Milk**), Flour, (**Wheat** Flour, Calcium Carbonate, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin Raising Agents: Calcium Phosphates, Sodium Carbonate), **Eggs**, Raising Agents: Diphosphates, Sodium Carbonates; Rice Flour. Glucose Syrup, Invert Sugar Syrup, Vanilla Extract. Chocolate (Sugar, Cocoa Butter, Whole **Milk** Powder, Whey Powder (**Milk**), Vegetable Fats (Palm Fat, Shea Fat, Sal Fat, Mango Fat), Emulsifier: Lecithins (**Soya**)). Spread (Sugar, Vegetable Oils and fats, Whole **Milk** powder, Lactose, Whey Milk **Powder**, Cocoa Butter, Emulsifier SOYA Lecithin)

**Allergy Advice:** For allergens, including cereals containing gluten, see ingredients in bold. May also contain nuts and peanuts.



### **Milk Chocolate Cookie**

Sugar, Butter (**Milk**), Flour, (**Wheat** Flour, Calcium Carbonate, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin Raising Agents: Calcium Phosphates, Sodium Carbonate), **Eggs**, Raising Agents: Diphosphates, Sodium Carbonates; Rice Flour. Glucose Syrup, Invert Sugar Syrup, Vanilla Extract. Chocolate (Sugar, Whole **Milk** Powder, Cocoa Butter, Cocoa Mass, Whey Powder (**Milk**), Vegetable Fats (Palm Fat, Shea Fat, Sal Fat, Mango Fat), Emulsifier: Lecithins (**Soya**), **Milkfat**, chocolate liquor, natural flavourings). Spread (Sugar, Vegetable Oils [Rapeseed, Palm, Sunflower], Maltodextrin, Fat-Reduced Cocoa Powder\* (6%), Whole **Milk** Powder, Sweet Whey Powder (**Milk**), Unsalted Butter (**Milk**), Skimmed **Milk** Powder, Emulsifier (Lecithins), Flavouring)

**Allergy Advice:** For allergens, including cereals containing gluten, see ingredients in bold. May also contain nuts and peanuts.

### **Birthday Cookie**

Sugar, Butter (**Milk**), Flour, (**Wheat** Flour, Calcium Carbonate, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin Raising Agents: Calcium Phosphates, Sodium Carbonate), **Eggs**, Raising Agents: Diphosphates, Sodium Carbonates; Rice Flour. Glucose Syrup, Invert Sugar Syrup, Vanilla Extract. Chocolate (Sugar, Cocoa Butter, Whole **Milk** Powder, Whey Powder (**Milk**), Vegetable Fats (Palm Fat, Shea Fat, Sal Fat, Mango Fat), Emulsifier: Lecithins (**Soya**). Jam (Glucose-fructose Syrup, Strawberry Purée, Gelling Agent: Pectins; Acid: Citric Acid; Acidity Regulator: Sodium Citrates. Prepared With 35g Of Fruit Per 100g. Total Sugar Content: 62g Per 100g). Frosting (Sugar, Palm Oil, Humectant: Sorbitol; Condensed **Milk** (**Milk**, Sugar), Glucose Syrup, Flavouring, Salt, Emulsifier: Polysorbate 60; Preservative: Potassium Sorbate; Acidity Regulator: Citric Acid; Colour: Carotenes.)

**Allergy Advice:** For allergens, including cereals containing gluten, see ingredients in bold. May also contain nuts and peanuts.

### **Terry Chocolate Cookie**

Sugar, Butter (**Milk**), Flour, (**Wheat** Flour, Calcium Carbonate, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin Raising Agents: Calcium Phosphates, Sodium Carbonate), **Eggs**, Raising Agents: Diphosphates, Sodium Carbonates; Rice Flour. Glucose Syrup, Invert Sugar Syrup, Vanilla Extract. Chocolate (Sugar, Whole **Milk** Powder, Cocoa Butter, Cocoa Mass, Whey Powder (**Milk**), Vegetable Fats (Palm Fat, Shea Fat, Sal Fat, Mango Fat), Emulsifier: Lecithins (**Soya**), **Milkfat**, chocolate liquor, natural flavourings). Terrys (Sugar, Cocoa Butter, Cocoa Mass, Dried Skimmed **Milk**, Dried Whey (from **Milk**), **Milk** Fat, Vegetable Fats (Palm, Shea), Emulsifier (**Soya** Lecithin), Flavourings (Orange Oil, Vanillin), **Milk** solids, Cocoa Solid, Contains Vegetable Fats

**Allergy Advice:** For allergens, including cereals containing gluten, see ingredients in bold. May also contain nuts and peanuts.

### **Malteser Chocolate Cookie**

Sugar, Butter (**Milk**), Flour, (**Wheat** Flour, Calcium Carbonate, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin Raising Agents: Calcium Phosphates, Sodium Carbonate), **Eggs**, Raising Agents: Diphosphates, Sodium Carbonates; Rice Flour. Glucose Syrup, Invert Sugar Syrup, Vanilla Extract. Chocolate (Sugar, Whole **Milk** Powder, Cocoa Butter, Cocoa Mass, Whey Powder (**Milk**), Vegetable Fats (Palm Fat, Shea Fat, Sal Fat, Mango Fat), Emulsifier: Lecithins (**Soya**), **Milkfat**, chocolate liquor, natural flavourings). Spread (Sugar, Vegetable Oils (Rapeseed, Palm), Crisp Honeycombed Pieces (Glucose Syrup, **Barley** Malt Extract, Skimmed **Milk** Powder, Palm Fat, **Wheat** Flour, Sugar, Raising Agents (E341, E500, E501), **Wheat** Gluten, Whey Powder (**Milk**), Salt), Skimmed **Milk** Powder, Lactose (**Milk**), Sweet Whey Powder (**Milk**), Emulsifier: Lecithins, Natural Vanilla Flavouring. Malteser (Sugar, Skimmed **Milk** Powder, Cocoa Butter, Glucose Syrup, **Barley** Malt Extract, Cocoa Mass, Palm Fat, **Lactose** and Protein from Whey (from **Milk**), Whey Powder (from **Milk**), **Milk** Fat, Emulsifier (**Soya** Lecithin, E492), **Wheat** Flour, Palm Kernel Fat, Palm Kernel Oil, Raising Agents (E341, E500, E501), **Wheat** Gluten, Salt, Glazing Agent (Pectins), Natural Vanilla Extract, **Milk** Chocolate)

**Allergy Advice:** For allergens, including cereals containing gluten, see ingredients in bold. May also contain nuts and peanuts.

### **Caramac Cookie**

Sugar, Butter (**Milk**), Flour, (**Wheat** Flour, Calcium Carbonate, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin Raising Agents: Calcium Phosphates, Sodium Carbonate), **Eggs**, Raising Agents: Diphosphates, Sodium Carbonates; Rice Flour. Glucose Syrup, Invert Sugar Syrup, Vanilla Extract. Chocolate (Sugar, Cocoa Butter, Whole **Milk** Powder, Whey Powder (**Milk**), Vegetable Fats (Palm Fat, Shea Fat, Sal Fat, Mango Fat), Emulsifier: Lecithins (**Soya**)). Caramac (Vegetable fats (Palm, Shea), Sugar, Lactose (from **Milk**), Sweetened Condensed Skimmed **Milk**, Skimmed **Milk** Powder, Butterfat (from **Milk**), Emulsifier (Sunflower Lecithin), Treacle, Flavouring, Salt).

**Allergy Advice:** For allergens, including cereals containing gluten, see ingredients in bold. May also contain nuts and peanuts.

### **Cadburys Caramel Cookie**

Sugar, Butter (**Milk**), Flour, (**Wheat** Flour, Calcium Carbonate, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin Raising Agents: Calcium Phosphates, Sodium Carbonate), **Eggs**, Raising Agents: Diphosphates, Sodium Carbonates; Rice Flour. Glucose Syrup, Invert Sugar Syrup, Vanilla Extract. Chocolate (Sugar, Whole **Milk** Powder, Cocoa Butter, Cocoa Mass, Whey Powder (**Milk**), Vegetable Fats (Palm Fat, Shea Fat, Sal Fat, Mango Fat), Emulsifier: Lecithins (**Soya**), **Milkfat**, chocolate liquor, natural flavourings). Whole **Milk**, Sugar. Cadbury Chocolate (Sugar, Glucose Syrup, Cocoa Butter, Vegetable Fats (Palm, Shea), Glucose-Fructose Syrup, Cocoa Mass, Whey Powder (from **Milk**), Emulsifiers (E442, E471, E476), Salt, Sodium Carbonate, Flavourings, \*\*The equivalent of 426 ml of Fresh Liquid Milk in every 227 g of Milk Chocolate, Milk Chocolate: Milk Solids 20% minimum, actual 23%, Contains Vegetable Fats in addition to Cocoa Butter)

**Allergy Advice:** For allergens, including cereals containing gluten, see ingredients in bold. May also contain nuts and peanuts.

### **Halloween Cookie**

Sugar, Butter (**Milk**), Flour, (**Wheat** Flour, Calcium Carbonate, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin Raising Agents: Calcium Phosphates, Sodium Carbonate), **Eggs**, Raising Agents: Diphosphates, Sodium Carbonates; Rice Flour. Glucose Syrup, Invert Sugar Syrup, Vanilla Extract. Chocolate (Sugar, Cocoa Butter, Whole **Milk** Powder, Whey Powder (**Milk**), Vegetable Fats (Palm Fat, Shea Fat Sal Fat, Mango Fat), Emulsifier: Lecithins (**Soya**). (Colouring)Glycerol, Water, Propylene Glycol; Emulsifier Polysorbate 80; Colours: Carmines, Curcumin; Acidity Regulators: Citric Acid, Potassium Hydroxide Sweet (Glucose syrup, Sugar, Beef Gelatine, Corn Starch, Acid (Citric Acid), Colours (Carmine, Vegetable Carbon, Paprika Extract, Titanium Dioxide), Flavouring, Gelling Agent (Pectins), Vegetable Oils (Coconut, Rapeseed), Glazing Agents (E901, E903), Plant Concentrate (Spirulina). **Allergy Advice:** For allergens, including cereals containing gluten, see ingredients in bold. May also contain nuts and peanuts.

### **Mummy Brownie**

Sugar, Butter (**Milk**), Flour (**Wheat** Flour, Calcium Carbonate, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin), **Eggs**, White Chocolate (Sugar, Cocoa **Butter (Milk)**, **Milk** Powder, **Buttermilk** Powder, Emulsifier Lecithins (**Soya**);Salt, Vanilla Extract), Chocolate (Sugar, Cocoa Mass, Cocoa **Butter**, Whey Powder (**Milk**), Emulsifier (Sunflower Lecithins), Flavouring), Cocoa powder (Acidity Regulators: Potassium Hydroxide, Potassium Carbonates). Edible Eyes (Dextrose, Corn Starch, Maltodextrin, Thickener (Gum Arabic), Glazing Agents (Carnauba Wax, Shellac), Artificial Flavouring, Colours (Carmine, Brilliant Blue, Plain Caramel, Curcumin) **Allergy Advice:** For allergens, including cereals containing gluten, see ingredients in bold. May also contain nuts and peanuts.

### **Kinder/Nutella Brownie Jar**

Sugar, Butter (**Milk**), Flour (**Wheat** Flour, Calcium Carbonate, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin), **Eggs**, White Chocolate (Sugar, Cocoa **Butter (Milk)**, **Milk** Powder, **Buttermilk** Powder, Emulsifier Lecithins (**Soya**);Salt, Vanilla Extract), Cocoa powder (Acidity Regulators: Potassium Hydroxide, Potassium Carbonates.) **Hazelnut** Spread [Sugar, Palm Oil, **Hazelnuts**, Skimmed **Milk** Powder, Fat-Reduced Cocoa, Emulsifier: Lecithins (**Soya**), Vanillin] Kinder Bar (Fine **Milk** Chocolate 40% (Sugar, **Milk** Powder, Cocoa Butter, Cocoa Mass, Emulsifier: Lecithins (**Soya**), Vanillin), Sugar, Skimmed **Milk** Powder, Palm Oil, Concentrated **Butter**, Emulsifier: Lecithins (**Soya**), Vanillin. Bueno (Chocolate (Sugar, Cocoa Butter, Cocoa Mass, Skimmed **Milk** Powder, Concentrated **Butter**, Emulsifier: Lecithins (**Soya**), Vanillin), Sugar, Palm Oil, **Wheat** Flour, **Hazelnuts** (10.5%), Skimmed **Milk** Powder, **Milk** Powder, Chocolate (Sugar, Cocoa Mass, Cocoa Butter, Emulsifier: Lecithins (**Soya**), Vanillin), Fat-Reduced Cocoa, Emulsifier: Lecithins (**Soya**), Salt, Raising Agents (Sodium Bicarbonate, Ammonium Bicarbonate), Salt, Vanillin). **Hazelnut** spread (Sugar, vegetable oil (sun-flower), vegetable fat (palm), skimmed **Milk** powder, **Hazelnut**, whey **Milk** powder, lactose, emulsifier (e-322 soya lecithin, e-492, e-471), flavour and antioxidant (e-304i, e-306). **Allergy Advice:** For allergens, including cereals containing gluten, see ingredients in bold. May also contain nuts and peanuts.

### **Daim Bro'Nuts**

Sugar, Butter (**Milk**), Flour (**Wheat** Flour, Calcium Carbonate, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin), **Eggs**, White Chocolate (Sugar, Cocoa **Butter (Milk)**, **Milk** Powder, **Buttermilk** Powder, Emulsifier Lecithins (**Soya**);Salt, Vanilla Extract, Cocoa powder (Acidity Regulators: Potassium Hydroxide, Potassium Carbonates). Caramel (Sugar, Vegetable Fat (Palm, Palm Kernel), Vegetal Oil (Sun-flower), Caramel Powder (Whey, **Butter**, Maltodextrin, Sugar, Skimmed **Milk**, Natural **Flavour**), Whole MILK Powder, Fat Reduced Cocoa Powder, Emulsifier (E-492, E-322 SOYA Lecithin, E-471), Flavour, Colour (E-160c) And Antioxidant (E-304i, E-306). Daim (**Sugar**, Palm Oil, Cocoa **Butter**, Cocoa Mass, Whey Powder (from **Milk**), Almonds (3%), Skimmed Milk Powder, Milk Fat, Modified Whey (from Milk), Sweetened Condensed Skimmed **Milk**, Salt, Emulsifier (**Soya** Lecithin), Flavourings, **Milk** Chocolate) **Allergy Advice:** For allergens, including cereals containing gluten, see ingredients in bold. May also contain nuts and peanuts.

### **King Brookies**

Sugar, Butter (**Milk**), Flour (**Wheat** Flour, Calcium Carbonate, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin), **Eggs**, White Chocolate (Sugar, Cocoa **Butter (Milk)**, **Milk** Powder, **Buttermilk** Powder, Emulsifier Lecithins (**Soya**); Salt, Vanilla Extract), Cocoa powder (Acidity Regulators: Potassium Hydroxide, Potassium Carbonates) Sugar, Butter (**Milk**), Flour, (**Wheat** Flour, Calcium Carbonate, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin Raising Agents: Calcium Phosphates, Sodium Carbonate), **Eggs**, Raising Agents: Diphosphates, Sodium Carbonates; Rice Flour. Glucose Syrup, Invert Sugar Syrup, Vanilla Extract. Kinder Bar (Fine **Milk** Chocolate 40% (Sugar, **Milk** Powder, Cocoa Butter, Cocoa Mass, Emulsifier: Lecithins (**Soya**), Vanillin), Sugar, Skimmed **Milk** Powder, Palm Oil, Concentrated **Butter**, Emulsifier: Lecithins (**Soya**), Vanillin

**Allergy Advice:** For allergens, including cereals containing gluten, see ingredients in bold. May also contain nuts and peanuts.

### **Cherry Bakewell Cookie**

Sugar, Butter (**Milk**), Flour, (**Wheat** Flour, Calcium Carbonate, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin Raising Agents: Calcium Phosphates, Sodium Carbonate), **Eggs**, Raising Agents: Diphosphates, Sodium Carbonates; Rice Flour. Glucose Syrup, Invert Sugar Syrup, Vanilla Extract. Chocolate (Sugar, Cocoa Butter, Whole **Milk** Powder, Whey Powder (**Milk**), Vegetable Fats (Palm Fat, Shea Fat, Sal Fat, Mango Fat), Emulsifier: Lecithins (**Soya**). Icing Sugar, Maize Starch. Cherry, Glucose-Fructose Syrup, Sugar, Colour (Anthocyanins), Acidity Regulator (Citric Acid), Preservative (**Sulphur Dioxide**). Strawberries, Glucose-fructose Syrup, Sugar, Acidity Regulators: Citric Acid, Sodium Citrates; Gelling Agent: Pectins.

**Allergy Advice:** For allergens, including cereals containing gluten, see ingredients in bold. May also contain nuts and peanuts.

### **Apple & Cinnamon Cookie**

Sugar, Butter (**Milk**), Flour, (**Wheat** Flour, Calcium Carbonate, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin Raising Agents: Calcium Phosphates, Sodium Carbonate), **Eggs**, Raising Agents: Diphosphates, Sodium Carbonates; Rice Flour. Glucose Syrup, Invert Sugar Syrup, Vanilla Extract. Chocolate (Sugar, Cocoa Butter, Whole **Milk** Powder, Whey Powder (**Milk**), Vegetable Fats (Palm Fat, Shea Fat, Sal Fat, Mango Fat), Emulsifier: Lecithins (**Soya**). Apple (45%), Water, Sugar, Modified Maize Starch. Frosting (Sugar, Palm Oil, Humectant: Sorbitol; Condensed **Milk**), Glucose Syrup, Flavouring, Salt, Emulsifier: Polysorbate 60; Preservative: Potassium Sorbate; Acidity Regulator: Citric Acid; Colour: Carotenes), Cinnamon **Allergy Advice:** For allergens, including cereals containing gluten, see ingredients in bold. May also contain nuts and peanuts.

### **Pecan Brownie**

Sugar, Butter (**Milk**), Flour (**Wheat** Flour, Calcium Carbonate, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin), **Eggs**, Chocolate (Sugar, Cocoa Mass, Cocoa **Butter**, Whey Powder (**Milk**), Emulsifier (Sunflower Lecithins), Flavouring), Cocoa powder (Acidity Regulators: Potassium Hydroxide, Potassium Carbonates), **Pecans**, Partially Inverted Sugar Syrup **Allergy Advice:** For allergens, including cereals containing gluten, see ingredients in bold. May also contain nuts and peanuts.

### **Halloween Jar**

Sugar, Wheat Flour [**Wheat** Flour, Calcium Carbonate, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin], Butter (**Milk**) (11%), Pasteurised **Egg**, Glucose Syrup, Palm Oil, Pasteurised **Egg** White, Humectant (Glycerine), Rapeseed Oil, Dried Skimmed **Milk**, Raising Agents (Disodium Diphosphate, Sodium Bicarbonate), Preservative (Potassium Sorbate), Emulsifier (Mono- and Di-Glycerides of Fatty Acids). Strawberries, Glucose-fructose Syrup, Sugar, Acidity Regulators: Citric Acid, Sodium Citrates; Gelling Agent: Pectins. glucose syrup, sugar, gelatine, sorbitol, citric acid, invert sugar syrup, modified potato starch, pectins, flavourings, sodium citrates, coconut and palm kernel oil, caruaba wax, beeswax, fruit and vegetable concentrates, colours: E120, E133, Glycerol, Water, Propylene Glycol; Emulsifier: Polysorbate 80; Colours: Carmines, Curcumin; Acidity Regulators: Citric Acid, Potassium Hydroxide. **Allergy Advice:** For allergens, including cereals containing gluten, see ingredients in bold. May also contain nuts and peanuts.

### Halloween Blondie

Sugar, Butter (**Milk**), Flour (**Wheat** Flour, Calcium Carbonate, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin).], **Eggs**, White Chocolate (Sugar, Cocoa **Butter (Milk)**, **Milk** Powder, **Buttermilk** Powder, Emulsifier.Lecithins (**Soya**);Salt, Vanilla Extract) Glycerol, Water, Propylene Glycol; Emulsifier: Polysorbate 80; Colours: Carmines, Curcumin; Acidity Regulators: Citric Acid, Potassium Hydroxide.Strawberries, Glucose-fructose Syrup, Sugar, Acidity Regulators: Citric Acid, Sodium Citrates; Gelling Agent: Pectins. Glucose Syrup, Sugar, Gelatine, Humectant, Sorbitol: Citric Acid; Modified Potato Starch, Invert Sugar Syrup, Gelling Agent : Pectin, Acidity Regulator, Sodium Citrate; Coconut Kernal Oil: Palm Oil, Carnauba Wax, Beeswax. Colours: E120, E133, Flavours: Fruit and Vegetable concentrates, Carrot, Blackcurrant Concentrate, Radish **Allergy Advice:** For allergens, including cereals containing gluten, see ingredients in bold. May also contain nuts and peanuts.

### Vegan Brownie

Organic Cold Pressed Extra Virgin Coconut Oil, White Sugar, Flour (**Wheat** Flour, Calcium Carbonate, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin), Cocoa Powder, Acidity Regulators: Potassium Hydroxide, Potassium Carbonates, **Soya Milk**, Water, Hulled **Soya Beans** (7%), Calcium (Calcium Phosphates), Maltodextrin, Flavouring, Stabiliser: Gellan Gum; Vitamin B12, Riboflavin (B2), Vitamin D2. Lemon Juice from Concentrate, Bicarbonate Soda, Raising Agent (E 500 (Sodium Carbonates) **Allergy Advice:** For allergens, including cereals containing gluten, see ingredients in bold. May also contain nuts and peanuts.

### Salted Caramel Vegan, (made with GF Flour) Brownie

Organic Cold Pressed Extra Virgin Coconut Oil, White Sugar, Flour Blend (Rice, Potato, Tapioca, Maize, Buckwheat), Cocoa Powder, Acidity Regulators: Potassium Hydroxide, Potassium Carbonates, **Soya Milk**, Water, Hulled **Soya Beans** (7%), Calcium (Calcium Phosphates), Maltodextrin, Flavouring, Stabiliser: Gellan Gum; Vitamin B12, Riboflavin (B2), Vitamin D2. Lemon Juice from Concentrate, Bicarbonate Soda, Raising Agent (E 500 (Sodium Carbonates) Sugar, Cocoa Butter, Rice Flour, Cocoa Mass, Caramel Pieces (10%) (Sugar, Corn Syrup, Water, Cocoa Butter, Raising Agent (Sodium Bicarbonate)), Inulin, Sea Salt (0.5%), Emulsifier (**Soya** Lecithins), Flavourings.

Dairy Free Choc contains Cocoa Solids 40% Minimum. **Allergy Advice:** For allergens, including cereals containing gluten, see ingredients in bold. May also contain nuts and peanuts.

### Salted Caramel Vegan

Organic Cold Pressed Extra Virgin Coconut Oil, White Sugar, Flour (**Wheat** Flour, Calcium Carbonate, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin), Cocoa Powder, Acidity Regulators: Potassium Hydroxide, Potassium Carbonates, **Soya Milk**, Water, Hulled **Soya Beans** (7%), Calcium (Calcium Phosphates), Maltodextrin, Flavouring, Stabiliser: Gellan Gum; Vitamin B12, Riboflavin (B2), Vitamin D2. Lemon Juice from Concentrate, Bicarbonate Soda, Raising Agent (E 500 (Sodium Carbonates) Sugar, Cocoa Butter, Rice Flour, Cocoa Mass, Caramel Pieces (10%) (Sugar, Corn Syrup, Water, Cocoa Butter, Raising Agent (Sodium Bicarbonate)), Inulin, Sea Salt (0.5%), Emulsifier (**Soya** Lecithins), Flavourings.

Dairy Free Choc contains Cocoa Solids 40% Minimum. **Allergy Advice:** For allergens, including cereals containing gluten, see ingredients in bold. May also contain nuts and peanuts.

### Orange Vegan

Organic Cold Pressed Extra Virgin Coconut Oil, White Sugar, Flour (**Wheat** Flour, Calcium Carbonate, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin), Cocoa Powder, Acidity Regulators: Potassium Hydroxide, Potassium Carbonates, **Soya Milk**, Water, Hulled **Soya Beans** (7%), Calcium (Calcium Phosphates), Maltodextrin, Flavouring, Stabiliser: Gellan Gum; Vitamin B12, Riboflavin (B2), Vitamin D2. Lemon Juice from Concentrate, Bicarbonate Soda, Raising

Agent (E 500 (Sodium Carbonates) Sugar, Cocoa Butter, Rice Flour, Cocoa Mass, Caramel Pieces (10%) (Sugar, Corn Syrup, Water, Cocoa Butter, Raising Agent (Sodium Bicarbonate)), Inulin, Sea Salt (0.5%), Emulsifier (**Soya** Lecithins), Flavourings. Orange Chocolate Sugar, Cocoa Butter\*\*, Cocoa Liquor\*\*, Rice Flour, Rice Syrup, Rice Starch, Emulsifier (Sunflower Lecithins), Orange Oil, Flavourings, Coconut Oil, Colour (Paprika Extract) **Allergy Advice:** For allergens, including cereals containing gluten, see ingredients in bold. May also contain nuts and peanuts.

#### **Oreo Vegan**

Organic Cold Pressed Extra Virgin Coconut Oil, White Sugar, Flour (**Wheat** Flour, Calcium Carbonate, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin), Cocoa Powder, Acidity Regulators: Potassium Hydroxide, Potassium Carbonates, **Soya Milk**, Water, Hulled **Soya Beans** (7%), Calcium (Calcium Phosphates), Maltodextrin, Flavouring, Stabiliser: Gellan Gum; Vitamin B12, Riboflavin (B2), Vitamin D2. Lemon Juice from Concentrate, Bicarbonate Soda, Raising Agent (E 500 (Sodium Carbonates) Sugar, Cocoa Butter, Rice Flour, Cocoa Mass, Caramel Pieces (10%) (Sugar, Corn Syrup, Water, Cocoa Butter, Raising Agent (Sodium Bicarbonate)), Inulin, Sea Salt (0.5%), Emulsifier (**Soya** Lecithins), Flavourings. Cookies **Wheat** Flour, Filling (29%) [Sugar, Vegetable Oils (Palm Oil, Palm Kernel Oil), **Wheat** Starch, Flavouring, Emulsifier: Lecithins (**Soya**)], Sugar, High Oleic Sunflower Oil, Cocoa Powder (4.5%), Glucose-fructose Syrup, Raising Agents: Ammonium Carbonates, Potassium Carbonates; Emulsifier: Lecithins (**Soya**); Salt, Flavouring. **Wheat** Flour, Sugar, Palm Oil, Rapeseed Oil, Fat-Reduced Cocoa Powder 4, 5 %, **Wheat** Starch, Glucose-Fructose Syrup, Raising Agents (Potassium Carbonates, Ammonium Carbonates, Sodium Carbonates), Salt, Emulsifiers (**Soya** Lecithin, Sunflower Lecithin), Flavouring

**Allergy Advice:** For allergens, including cereals containing gluten, see ingredients in bold. May also contain nuts and peanuts.

#### **Lotus Vegan**

Organic Cold Pressed Extra Virgin Coconut Oil, White Sugar, Flour (**Wheat** Flour, Calcium Carbonate, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin), Cocoa Powder, Acidity Regulators: Potassium Hydroxide, Potassium Carbonates, **Soya Milk**, Water, Hulled **Soya Beans** (7%), Calcium (Calcium Phosphates), Maltodextrin, Flavouring, Stabiliser: Gellan Gum; Vitamin B12, Riboflavin (B2), Vitamin D2. Lemon Juice from Concentrate, Bicarbonate Soda, Raising Agent (E 500 (Sodium Carbonates) Sugar, Cocoa Butter, Rice Flour, Cocoa Mass, Caramel Pieces (10%) (Sugar, Corn Syrup, Water, Cocoa Butter, Raising Agent (Sodium Bicarbonate)), Inulin, Sea Salt (0.5%), Emulsifier (**Soya** Lecithins), Flavourings. **Wheat** Flour, Sugar, Vegetable Oils (Palm Oil from sustainable and certified plantations, Rapeseed Oil), Candy Sugar Syrup, Raising Agent (Sodium Hydrogen Carbonate), **Soya** Flour, Salt, Cinnamon. Spread Original Caramelised Biscuits 58% (**Wheat** Flour, Sugar, Vegetable Oils (Palm Oil from Sustainable and Certified Plantations, Rapeseed Oil), Candy Sugar Syrup, Raising Agent (Sodium Hydrogen Carbonate), **Soya** Flour, Salt, Cinnamon), Rapeseed Oil, Sugar, Emulsifier (**Soya** Lecithin), Acid (Citric Acid)

**Allergy Advice:** For allergens, including cereals containing gluten, see ingredients in bold. May also contain nuts and peanuts.

#### **Cadbury Caramel Brookie:**

Sugar, Butter (**Milk**), Flour (**Wheat** Flour, Calcium Carbonate, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin), **Eggs**, White Chocolate (Sugar, Cocoa **Butter (Milk)**, **Milk** Powder, **Buttermilk** Powder, Emulsifier Lecithins (**Soya**); Salt, Vanilla Extract), Chocolate (Sugar, Cocoa Mass, Cocoa **Butter**, Whey Powder (**Milk**), Emulsifier (Sunflower Lecithins), Flavouring), Cocoa powder (Acidity Regulators: Potassium Hydroxide, Potassium Carbonates) Vanilla Extract), Chocolate (Sugar, Cocoa Mass, Cocoa **Butter**, Whey Powder (**Milk**), Emulsifier (Sunflower Lecithins), Flavouring), Cocoa powder (Acidity Regulators: Potassium Hydroxide, Potassium Carbonates)

**Allergy Advice:** For allergens, including cereals containing gluten, see ingredients in bold. May also contain nuts and peanuts.

#### **Kinder Brookie:**

Sugar, Butter (**Milk**), Flour (**Wheat** Flour, Calcium Carbonate, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin), **Eggs**, White Chocolate (Sugar, Cocoa **Butter (Milk)**, **Milk** Powder, **Buttermilk** Powder, Emulsifier Lecithins (**Soya**); Salt, Vanilla Extract), Cocoa powder (Acidity Regulators: Potassium Hydroxide, Potassium



Carbonates) Sugar, Butter (**Milk**), Flour, (**Wheat** Flour, Calcium Carbonate, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin Raising Agents: Calcium Phosphates, Sodium Carbonate), **Eggs**, Raising Agents: Diphosphates, Sodium Carbonates; Rice Flour. Glucose Syrup, Invert Sugar Syrup, Vanilla Extract. Kinder Bar (Fine **Milk** Chocolate 40% (Sugar, **Milk** Powder, Cocoa Butter, Cocoa Mass, Emulsifier: Lecithins (**Soya**), Vanillin), Sugar, Skimmed **Milk** Powder, Palm Oil, Concentrated **Butter**, Emulsifier: Lecithins (**Soya**), Vanillin **Allergy Advice:** For allergens, including cereals containing gluten, see ingredients in bold. May also contain nuts and peanuts.

#### **Mars Brookie**

Sugar, Butter (**Milk**), Flour (**Wheat** Flour, Calcium Carbonate, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin), **Eggs**, White Chocolate (Sugar, Cocoa **Butter** (**Milk**), **Milk** Powder, **Buttermilk** Powder, Emulsifier Lecithins (**Soya**);Salt, Vanilla Extract), Chocolate (Sugar, Cocoa Mass, Cocoa **Butter**, Whey Powder (**Milk**), Emulsifier (Sunflower Lecithins), Flavouring), Cocoa powder (Acidity Regulators: Potassium Hydroxide, Potassium Carbonates). Mars **Milk** Chocolate (Sugar, Cocoa Butter, Whole **Milk** Powder, Cocoa Mass, Lactose (**Milk**), Sweet Whey Powder (**Milk**), Emulsifier: Lecithins (**Soya**), Salt, Vanilla Extract), Nougat (Sugar, Glucose Syrup, Palm Fat, **Barley** Malt Extract, Skimmed **Milk** Powder, Fat Reduced Cocoa Powder, Caramelised Sugar Syrup, **Egg** White Powder, Salt), Caramel (Glucose Syrup, Sugar, Condensed Skimmed **Milk**, Palm Fat, Salt). Chocolate (Cocoa Solids, **Milk** Solids. Sugar, Butter (**Milk**), Flour, (**Wheat** Flour, Calcium Carbonate, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin Raising Agents: Calcium Phosphates, Sodium Carbonate), **Eggs**, Raising Agents: Diphosphates, Sodium Carbonates; Rice Flour. Glucose Syrup, Invert Sugar Syrup, Vanilla Extract. **Allergy Advice:** For allergens, including cereals containing gluten, see ingredients in bold. May also contain nuts and peanuts.

#### **Oreo Brookie**

Sugar, Butter (**Milk**), Flour, (**Wheat** Flour, Calcium Carbonate, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin Raising Agents: Calcium Phosphates, Sodium Carbonate), **Eggs**, Raising Agents: Diphosphates, Sodium Carbonates; Rice Flour. Glucose Syrup, Invert Sugar Syrup, Vanilla Extract. Sugar, Butter (**Milk**), Flour (**Wheat** Flour, Calcium Carbonate, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin), **Eggs**, Oreo (**Wheat** Flour, Sugar, Palm Oil, Rapeseed Oil, Fat-Reduced Cocoa Powder, **Wheat** Starch, Glucose-Fructose Syrup, Raising Agents (Potassium Carbonates, Ammonium Carbonates, Sodium Carbonates, Salt, Emulsifiers (**Soya** Lecithin, Sunflower Lecithin), Flavouring), Chocolate (Sugar, Cocoa Mass, Cocoa **Butter**, Whey Powder (**Milk**), Emulsifier (Sunflower Lecithins), Flavouring), Cocoa powder (Acidity Regulators: Potassium Hydroxide, Potassium Carbonates **Allergy Advice:** For allergens, including cereals containing gluten, see ingredients in bold. May also

contain nuts and peanuts.

**Allergy Advice:** For allergens, including cereals containing gluten, see ingredients in bold. May also contain nuts and peanuts.

#### **Gingerbread Brownie**

Sugar, Butter (**Milk**), Flour (**Wheat** Flour, Calcium Carbonate, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin), **Eggs**, Chocolate (Sugar, Cocoa Mass, Cocoa **Butter**, Whey Powder (**Milk**), Emulsifier (Sunflower Lecithins), Flavouring), Cocoa powder (Acidity Regulators: Potassium Hydroxide, Potassium Carbonates)

Ginger Biscuits Wheat Flour (**Wheat** Flour, Calcium Carbonate, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin), Sugar, Glucose-Fructose Syrup, Palm Oil, Semolina (**Wheat**), Ginger Powder, Raising Agents (Sodium Bicarbonate, Disodium Diphosphate), Salt, Lemon Oil. GingerBread Men Wheat Flour [**Wheat** Flour, Calcium Carbonate, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin], Sugar, Palm Oil, Partially Inverted Sugar Syrup, Rapeseed Oil, Whey Derivatives (**Milk**), Ginger Powder, Salt, Raising Agent (Sodium Bicarbonate), Flavouring, Colour (Plain Caramel).

**Allergy Advice:** For allergens, including cereals containing gluten, see ingredients in bold. May also contain nuts and peanuts.

#### **Mint Mash Up brownie**

Sugar, Butter (**Milk**), Flour (**Wheat** Flour, Calcium Carbonate, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin), **Eggs**, Chocolate (Sugar, Cocoa Mass, Cocoa **Butter**, Whey Powder (**Milk**), Emulsifier (Sunflower Lecithins), Flavouring), Cocoa powder (Acidity Regulators: Potassium Hydroxide, Potassium Carbonates) After Eight Sugar, Cocoa Mass, Glucose Syrup, Vegetable Fat (Palm/Shea/ Sal/ Illipe/ Kokum Gurgi/ Mango Kernel), Cocoa Butter, Butterfat (from **Milk**), Emulsifier (Sunflower Lecithin), Stabiliser (Invertase), Natural Peppermint Oil, Acid (Citric Acid) Aero Balls Sugar, Vegetable Fats (Mango Kernel/ Palm/ Sal/ Shea, Sunflower, Coconut), Lactose and Proteins from Whey (from **Milk**), Whey Powder (from **Milk**), Skimmed **Milk** Powder, Dried Whole **Milk**, Cocoa Butter, Cocoa Mass, Butterfat (from **Milk**), Emulsifier (Sunflower Lecithin), Glazing Agent (Gum Arabic), Glucose Syrup, Natural Flavouring, Colours (Copper Complexes of Chlorophyllins, Curcumin), Milk Chocolate contains **Milk** Solids 14% minimum and Vegetable Fat in addition to Cocoa **Butter**. Mint MatchMakers Sugar, Cocoa Mass, Glucose Syrup, Cocoa Butter, Skimmed **Milk** Powder, Lactose and Proteins from Whey (from **Milk**), Whey Powder (from **Milk**), Vegetable Fats (Mango Kernel, Palm, Sal, Shea), Emulsifier (Lecithins), Natural Peppermint Flavourings

**Allergy Advice:** For allergens, including cereals containing gluten, see ingredients in bold. May also contain nuts and peanuts.

#### **Baileys Brownie**

Sugar, Butter (**Milk**), Flour (**Wheat** Flour, Calcium Carbonate, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin), **Eggs**, Chocolate (Sugar, Cocoa Mass, Cocoa **Butter**, Whey Powder (**Milk**), Emulsifier (Sunflower Lecithins), Flavouring), Cocoa powder (Acidity Regulators: Potassium Hydroxide, Potassium Carbonates). White Chocolate Dried Whole **Milk**, Emulsifier (Sunflower Lecithins), Flavouring

Baileys fresh milk cream, sugar, alcohol, maltodextrin, **milk protein**, flavorings (contains caffeine), Irish whiskey, coloring: caramel E150b, emulsifier: E471, acidity regulator: E331.

**Allergy Advice:** For allergens, including cereals containing gluten, see ingredients in bold. May also contain nuts and peanuts.

#### **White Terrys Blondie**

Sugar, Butter (**Milk**), Flour (**Wheat** Flour, Calcium Carbonate, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin), **Eggs**, White Chocolate (Sugar, Cocoa **Butter (Milk)**, **Milk** Powder, **Buttermilk** Powder, Emulsifier.Lecithins (**Soya**);Salt, Vanilla Extract), Vegetable Oil (Rapeseed), Orange Extract. Terrys Sugar, Cocoa Butter, Whole **Milk** Powder, Whey Powder (from **Milk**), Emulsifier (**Soya** Lecithins), Natural Vanilla Flavouring, Orange Oil

**Allergy Advice:** For allergens, including cereals containing gluten, see ingredients in bold. May also contain nuts and peanuts.

#### **Candy Cane Brownie**

Sugar, Butter (**Milk**), Flour (**Wheat** Flour, Calcium Carbonate, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin), **Eggs**, Chocolate (Sugar, Cocoa Mass, Cocoa **Butter**, Whey Powder (**Milk**), Emulsifier (Sunflower Lecithins), Flavouring), Cocoa powder (Acidity Regulators: Potassium Hydroxide, Potassium Carbonates). Candy Cane Sugar,Glucose Syrup, Water, Maltodextrin, Flavouring, Colours: E120, E141(i), E171

**Allergy Advice:** For allergens, including cereals containing gluten, see ingredients in bold. May also contain nuts and peanuts.

#### **Gingerbread Blondie**

Sugar, Butter (**Milk**), Flour (**Wheat** Flour, Calcium Carbonate, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin).], **Eggs**, White Chocolate (Sugar, Cocoa **Butter (Milk)**, **Milk** Powder, **Buttermilk** Powder, Emulsifier.Lecithins (**Soya**); Salt, Vanilla Extract ground ginger, Cinnamon, Nutmeg. Gingerbread Men Wheat Flour [**Wheat** Flour, Calcium Carbonate, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin], Sugar, Palm Oil, Partially Inverted Sugar Syrup, Rapeseed Oil, Whey Derivatives (**Milk**) Ginger Powder, Salt, Raising Agent (Sodium Bicarbonate), Flavouring, Colour (Plain Caramel).

**Allergy Advice:** For allergens, including cereals containing gluten, see ingredients in bold. May also contain nuts and peanuts.

#### **Gingerbread Cookie**

Sugar, Butter (**Milk**), Flour, (**Wheat** Flour, Calcium Carbonate, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin Raising Agents: Calcium Phosphates, Sodium Carbonate), **Eggs**, Raising Agents: Diphosphates, Sodium Carbonates; Rice Flour. Glucose Syrup, Invert Sugar Syrup, Vanilla Extract. Chocolate (Sugar, Cocoa Butter, Whole **Milk** Powder, Whey Powder (**Milk**), Vegetable Fats (Palm Fat Shea Fat, Sal Fat, Mango Fat), Emulsifier: Lecithins (**Soya**). Spread (Sugar, Vegetable Oils and fats, Whole **Milk** powder, Lactose, Whey Milk **Powder**, Cocoa Butter, Emulsifier **Soya** Lecithin), Gingerbread Men Wheat Flour [**Wheat** Flour, Calcium Carbonate, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin], Sugar, Palm Oil, Partially Inverted Sugar Syrup, Rapeseed Oil, Whey Derivatives (**Milk**), Ginger Powder, Salt, Raising Agent (Sodium Bicarbonate), Flavouring, Colour (Plain Caramel). ground ginger, Cinnamon, Nutmeg

**Allergy Advice:** For allergens, including cereals containing gluten, see ingredients in bold. May also contain nuts and peanuts.

**Malteser Reindeer Cookie:**

Sugar, Butter (**Milk**), Flour, (**Wheat** Flour, Calcium Carbonate, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin Raising Agents: Calcium Phosphates, Sodium Carbonate), **Eggs**, Raising Agents: Diphosphates, Sodium Carbonates; Rice Flour. Glucose Syrup, Invert Sugar Syrup, Vanilla Extract. Chocolate (Sugar, Whole **Milk** Powder, Cocoa Butter, Cocoa Mass, Whey Powder (**Milk**), Vegetable Fats (Palm Fat, Shea Fat, Sal Fat, Mango Fat), Emulsifier: Lecithins (**Soya**), **Milkfat**, chocolate liquor, natural flavourings). Spread (Sugar, Vegetable Oils (Rapeseed, Palm), Crisp Honeycombed Pieces (Glucose Syrup, **Barley** Malt Extract, Skimmed **Milk** Powder, Palm Fat, **Wheat** Flour, Sugar, Raising Agents (E341, E500, E501), **Wheat** Gluten, Whey Powder (**Milk**), Salt), Skimmed **Milk** Powder, Lactose (**Milk**), Sweet Whey Powder (**Milk**), Emulsifier: Lecithins, Natural Vanilla Flavouring. Malteser (Sugar, Skimmed **Milk** Powder, Cocoa Butter, Glucose Syrup, **Barley** Malt Extract, Cocoa Mass, Palm Fat, **Lactose** and Protein from Whey (from **Milk**), Whey Powder (from **Milk**), **Milk** Fat, Emulsifier (**Soya** Lecithin, E492), **Wheat** Flour, Palm Kernel Fat, Palm Kernel Oil, Raising Agents (E341, E500, E501), **Wheat** Gluten, Salt, Glazing Agent (Pectins), Natural Vanilla Extract, **Milk** Chocolate)

**Allergy Advice:** For allergens, including cereals containing gluten, see ingredients in bold. May also contain nuts and peanuts.

**White Terry Cookie**

Sugar, Butter (**Milk**), Flour, (**Wheat** Flour, Calcium Carbonate, Iron, Niacin, Thiamin Raising Agents: Calcium Phosphates, Sodium Carbonate), **Eggs**, Raising Agents: Diphosphates, Sodium Carbonates; Rice Flour. Glucose Syrup, Invert Sugar Syrup, Vanilla Extract. Chocolate (Sugar, Cocoa Butter, Whole **Milk** Powder, Whey Powder (**Milk**), Vegetable Fats (Palm Fat, Shea Fat, Sal Fat, Mango Fat), Emulsifier: Lecithins (**Soya**)). Spread (Sugar, Vegetable Oils and fats, Whole **Milk** powder, Lactose, Whey Milk **Powder**, Cocoa Butter, Emulsifier **Soya** Lecithin), Vegetable Oil (Rapeseed), Orange Extract, Terrys Sugar, Cocoa Butter, Whole **Milk** Powder, Whey Powder (from **Milk**), Emulsifier (**Soya** Lecithins), Natural Vanilla Flavouring, Orange Oil

**Allergy Advice:** For allergens, including cereals containing gluten, see ingredients in bold. May also contain nuts and peanuts.